FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

 1: Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

 15

(t) Change in accounting policy

The financial report has been prepared on the basis of a retrospective application of changes in accounting policy:

(i) Accounting of investment using equity method

The new accounting policy for investment in associates is to account for them using the equity method.
Previously these investments were recorded on a fair value basis.  This change in accounting policy has been
applied retrospectively based on available information relating to previous years.

As a result of these changes and as required by accounting standards, prior year financial statements have been
restated.  The impacts of the changes are shown below. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been
included.  As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. (There has
been no change to the balances in the balance sheets as at 1 July 2013).

Consolidated Group

Statement of Comprehensive Income (Extract)

2014

(Previously
stated)

 Profit
Increase

(Decrease)

 2014
(Restated)

$  $  $

Revenue from continuing operations   10,272,431  (255,550)  10,016,881

Other income  193,706  (45,129)  148,577

Share of net profit of associates & joint venture
accounted for using the equity method   -

269,679

269,679

Profit before income tax   1,138,294  (31,000)  1,107,294

Profit after income tax   1,106,544  (31,000)  1,075,544

Share of gain on revaluation of land and buildings
of associates and joint ventures  - 31,000 31,000

Parent entity

Statement of Comprehensive Income (Extract)

2014

(Previously
stated)

 Profit
Increase

(Decrease)

 2014
(Restated)

$  $  $

Revenue from continuing operations   10,049,357  (255,550)  9,793,807

Other income  133,031  (45,129)  87,902

Share of net profit of associates & joint venture
accounted for using the equity method   -

269,679

269,679

Profit before income tax   949,994  (31,000)  918,994

Profit after income tax   949,994  (31,000)  918,994

Share of gain on revaluation of land and buildings
of associates and joint ventures  - 31,000 31,000

NATIONAL UNION OF WORKERS - NATIONAL OFFICE
ABN 19 834 341 836
AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

 1: Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

 16

(t) Change in accounting policy (Continued)

Consolidated Group

Balance Sheet (Extract)

2014

(Previously
stated)

  Increase
(Decrease)

 2014
(Restated)

$  $  $

Members Fund:

Reserves  3,395,485  31,000   3,426,485

Retained profits  8,477,672  (31,000)  8,446,672

Total members fund  11,873,157  -  11,873,157

Parent entity

Balance Sheet (Extract)

2014

(Previously
stated)

  Increase
(Decrease)

 2014
(Restated)

$  $  $

Members Fund:

Reserves  2,419,753  31,000   2,450,753

Retained profits  6,677,851  (31,000)  6,646,851

Total members fund  9,097,604  -  9,097,604

NATIONAL UNION OF WORKERS - NATIONAL OFFICE
ABN 19 834 341 836
AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

 17

 2: Critical accounting estimates and judgements

Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including
expectations of future events that may have a financial impact on the Group and that are believed to be reasonable
under the circumstances.

(a) Critical accounting estimates and assumptions